
  
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : EXECUTIVE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Katie Mogan 
Tel: 01279-502082 

Email: Katie Mogan@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
 

Councillor Ben Crystall - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mione H Goldspink - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Carl Brittain - Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
Councillor Alex Daar - Executive Member for Communities 
Councillor Joseph Dumont - Executive Member for Corporate Services 
Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward - Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
Councillor Sarah Hopewell - Executive Member for Wellbeing 
Councillor Tim Hoskin - Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability 
Councillor Chris Wilson - Executive Member for Resident Engagement  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendan
[...]
you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. Leader's Announcements  

 
 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

  
3. Minutes - 13 February 2024 (Pages 5 - 23) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

February 2024. 
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest. 
  

5. Financial Management 2023/24 - Q3 Forecast to year end (Pages 24 - 31) 
  
6. Ward Freman Pool Update (Pages 32 - 36) 
  
7. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
528 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2024, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor B Crystall (Leader) 
  Councillors C Brittain, A Daar, J Dumont, 

V Glover-Ward, M Goldspink, S Hopewell 
and T Hoskin. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Boylan, E Buckmaster, S Bull, 

B Deering, Y Estop, D Jacobs, G McAndrew, 
C Redfern, D Willcocks and G Williamson. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Riccardo Maraia - Community 
Wellbeing Support 
Officer 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 
Services Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - East Herts Garden 
Town Lead Officer 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Service Manager – 
Environmental 
Health 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 
 

 
529 

330   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilson. 
 

 
 
331   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded 
them to use the microphones to be heard on the webcast. 
 

 

 
332   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
333   MINUTES - 21 DECEMBER 2023  

 
 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed, and Councillor Dumont 
seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 
December 2023 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21 December 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
334   BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability presented 
the Budget 2024/25 and the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
ran through the highlights of the report. He said that the 
budget picture had improved slightly since the report was 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 30 
January 2024 due to the receipt of additional government 
funding of £200,000 which had been added to the council’s 
reserves.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said that 
£1.2 million of savings had to be found for 2024/25 due to the 
impact of inflation. The funding available to the council had 
increased with £1.5 million New Burdens Funding for the food 
waste collections and a 7.2% increase in the New Homes 

 

Page 6



E  E 
 
 

 
530 

Bonus. He said that this extra funding would be used to cover 
the debt servicing costs and allow the administration to set a 
balanced budget for 2024/25.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said that 
the 2025/26 budget would be very difficult, hence the need to 
increase reserves this year where possible. He said that there 
would be pressures of approximately £5million and there was 
uncertainty in the projections at this time. He said however, 
the council by then would be benefitting from the income of 
Hertford Theatre. Due to the ongoing pressures, it was 
recommended that Council Tax be increased by 2.99% for 
2024/25.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in the 
report be supported. Councillor Hoskin seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor McAndrew referred to planning enforcement and 
said that it played a vital role in the district with the large 
developments across East Herts. He felt this service should 
not be cut and needed enforcement to encourage people to 
operate within the rules. He also asked the Executive Member 
to clarify the position around Blue Badge parking.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that the items Councillor McAndrew 
were referring to were savings proposals that had been 
rejected by the Executive. He said the council would not be 
pursuing these savings in the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
Councillor McAndrew referred to civil parking enforcement 
and asked the Executive Member to expand on the £4 million 
deficit and the plans to recover costs. 
 
Councillor Brittain said the deficit had built up over time for on 
street parking and said the plans were for the council to gain 
more revenue from parking and said they were entitled to do 
that.  
 
Councillor McAndrew then referred to the plans for the 
Executive to introduce a new parking policy to prevent 

Page 7



E  E 
 
 

 
531 

congestion and penalise heavy pollutant vehicles.  
 
Councillor Hoskin said in principle, heavy polluting vehicles 
should be penalised and said this would be part of the public 
consultation over the next 12 months.  
 
Councillor Jacobs referred to page 60 of the report and the 
proposed list of asset disposals. He asked for an update on 
the progress of this following the discussions held at the 
Member Asset Reference Group.  
 
Councillor Brittain said he had fed the discussions back to the 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property and said it was his 
understanding that it was unlikely that the Tesco car park 
would now be sold. He said the rest were still ongoing and did 
not have a specific update.  
 
Councillor Jacobs asked if that also applied to the Waitrose 
car park.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that car park would be looked at in the 
context of the Old River Lane project.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – (A) To recommend to Council the 
approval of the budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
at Appendix A, Capital Programme at Appendix B, 
savings programme at Appendix C and increase Council 
Tax by 2.99%, which will result in a Band D Council Tax 
increase of £5.65 to £195.52 per year; 
 
(B) Note the proposed savings requirements, that will 
need to be delivered to balance the budget in the 
medium term, the delivery profile of which without any 
smoothing is as follows: 2025/26 £1.441 million 2026/27 
£0 2027/28 £0.526 million; 

 
(C) Note the amended Capital Programme which 

Page 8



E  E 
 
 

 
532 

pauses the Old River Lane Arts Centre, reducing 
revenue costs of Minimum Revenue Provision and 
interest by £1,514k per annum on current interest rates, 
a total saving of £7.442 million of over the MTFP period. 
Comment on the capital expenditure priorities: 
 

i. essential property maintenance to meet 
stat
[...]
aid that 
capital assets were being reviewed to see if any could be sold 
to reduce debt and a cross party group had been set up to 
discuss the options. The group had agreed that assets would 
only be sold where interests of the community were protected 
and if there was a clear financial advantage to the council of 
doing so.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in the 
report be supported. Councillor Glover-Ward seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Estop referred to paragraph 2.4 about the pausing 
of the arts centre at Old River Lane. She asked the Executive 
to consider keeping their options open and talk about the site 
as development land instead of specifically an arts centre.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council the approval of 
the Capital Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
and the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
including the Prudential Indicators contained within the 

 

Page 10



E  E 
 
 

 
534 

reports. 
  

336   HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN: 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council presented the Harlow and Gilston 
Garden Town Infrastructure Delivery Plan Review report. He 
said that the purpose of the report was to lay out what 
infrastructure was required and where and when it was 
needed to achieve the targets set out in the District Plan such 
as the number of houses required, sustainable travel and 
employment. He said that the delivery plan also provided the 
scale of infrastructure needed, the phasing of it, the costs, the 
priorities, who was responsible, who paid and identified 
funding gaps and how developer contributions were shared. 
 
The Leader of the Council said that the plan needed updating 
after five years due to new local plans, the approvals of 
planning applications, changes to developer contributions and 
changes in costs. He said that the role of the document was to 
provide an evidence base for masterplanning and to assist 
planning officers in their future discussions to get the delivery 
of infrastructure at the right time and place. He said that the 
plan would be updated every 2-3 years to keep up with 
changes to needs and costs and it was important to endorse 
now as infrastructure delivery was a key part of achieving the 
council’s aims. 
 
Councillor Crystall proposed that the recommendations in the 
report be supported. Councillor Glover-Ward seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Dunlop said that there was no mention in the plan 
about burial grounds. He said that Gilston currently had 
capacity for 28 burials and 30,000 people would be moving 
into the area over the next 30 years. He said he wanted to flag 
that it was missing in the report.  
 
The Garden Town Lead Officer said the plan would be 
reviewed in the future when the demand started to present 
itself. He said a greater evidence base was required to be 

 

Page 11



E  E 
 
 

 
535 

able to secure infrastructure for burial grounds and said this 
would start to come forward as the development starts. He 
said the issue of burial ground would be accommodated by 
future updates and reassessment of needs. 
 
Councillor Dunlop said he appreciated that the land was there 
but asked who would pay for it to be turned into burial ground 
in the future.  
 
The Garden Town Lead Officer said that there would be costs 
but it was not possible to introduce further requirements into 
the Gilston Area s.106 agreement (which had established the 
infrastructure requirements for the Gilston Area) at this stage 
as the Development Management Committee endorsed the 
Heads of Terms last year. He said the funding requirements 
would likely, in part, be covered in the normal way throughthe 
management and operation of sites, including fees from 
burials. He also added that through the stewardship 
arrangeme
[...]
said it was not the focus as 
the framework was about the delivery of growth, but that 
housing delivery requirements had been assessed in the 
preparation of the Councils District Plan.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - That (A) the findings of the HGGT 
Strategic Economic Framework, as set out in Appendix 
1, be endorsed;  
 
(B) subject to all authorities approving the HGGT 
Strategic Economic Framework, the Framework is 
supported and agreed and will form the basis of the 

Page 15



E  E 
 
 

 
539 

approach to economic development in the Garden Town 
area; and  
 
(C) it delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
Member for Planning and Growth, to make any 
necessary, non-consequential and minor amendments 
and refer those amendments back to the HGGT Chair 
and Director. 

  
338   THRIVING TOGETHER 2023 - 2027 - A NEW HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING PLAN FOR EAST HERTS  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Wellbeing presented the Thriving 
Together health and wellbeing plan. She said that work had 
begun on the plan in the previous administration and a public 
survey had been carried out over the autumn in 2023 which 
received good feedback that has been incorporated into the 
plan. She said a focus group was held before Christmas to go 
through the updated version of the plan and the document 
was reviewed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16 
January 2024. She said that there should be joint ownership 
of the plan by residents and councillors.  
 
Councillor Hopewell proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Dumont seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Dumont said that wellbeing was about more than 
just exercise but wanted to highlight the importance of 
exercise and physical activity. He said that obesity costed the 
NHS £6.5 billion 
[...]
e problem on. He said he understood 
why decision was being made but it would have 
consequences.  
 
Councillor Boylan spoke on behalf of residents as the local 
ward member. He said Stanstead Abbots was the only village 
in East Herts that had a council owned car park  and 
questioned if alternative sources of funding had been 
explored. He said that there were significant disparities in the 
charges compared with towns in the district and residents did 
not think they were being treated reasonably.  
 
Councillor Hoskin said that a parking review across the whole 
district would be undertaken in the summer to look at 
anomalies across car parks and ensure fairness. He said the 
parity would be dependent on the public consultation and 
there was no alternative funding within the council to cover the 
costs.  
 
Councillor Boylan said he was not suggesting that the funding 
should come from the council but was asking about alternative 
commercial funding. He said it seemed strange to start 
charging a village a higher rate than a town.  
 
Councillor Hoskin reminded Members that the car park had 
always been charged for and it had been covered by 
commercial business. He said that parking was something 
that the Executive were trying to get right and had an 
opportunity to be able to bring about changes through 
attitudes.  

Page 21



E  E 
 
 

 
545 

 
Councillor Deering asked the Executive Member to confirm if 
he had explored alternative funding for the car park.  
 
Councillor Hoskin said it had not been considered at this 
stage.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that not all towns were alike and 
hoped the administration would prove that they were a 
listening council through the parking consultation.  
 
Councillor Dumont said he was able to vote for this because 
he felt able to defend his position with his residents. He felt 
that this was the only viable option at the current time.  
 
Councillor Hopewell said that she felt, as a someone who did 
not drive, that the car park prices were fairly reasonable and 
were cheaper than public transport. She said that there would 
be no incentive for people to walk if free parking was provided 
and said she felt that the council had a role to play in helping 
people become active.  
 
Councillor Dumont thanked the company who had financed 
the car park as the community really appreciated it. 
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon a 
vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That (A) the twenty seven Traffic 
Regulation Order objections for the reasons set out in 
Appendix A be overruled and reintroduce parking 
charges; and 

 
(B) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services to publish a Notice of Making under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act to give effect to the 
introduction of the tariff structure as shown in 
Appendix C. 

 
  

Page 22



E  E 
 
 

 
546 

342   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



East Herts Council Report 
 

Leadership Team Meeting 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 12 March 2024 

Report by: Councillor Carl Brittain – Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

Report title: Financial Management 2023/24 - Q3 Forecast to year end 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); All 

 

Summary –  

• The net revenue budget for 2023/24 is £12.113m as set out in table 1, this is 
funded by council tax. The forecast outturn as at 31st December 2023 is 
£220k 

• The revised capital budget for 2023/24 is £28.335m, plus £2.954m is 
approved but not yest committed, as set out in Appendix C. The forecast 
outturn is £24.230m giving a variance of £4.105m  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: 

a) The net revenue budget forecast overspend of £220k be noted; 
 

b) The capital programme forecast outturn variance of £4.105m be noted; 
 

c) The proposed capital budget carry forwards of £807k be noted. 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
1.1 Not applicable 

2.0 Background 
2.1 The revenue budget and capital programme were approved by Council on 

1st March 2023. The budgets were set amid an ongoing period of 
continued financial uncertainty arising from the pandemic, the lack of a 
multiple year Comprehensive Spending Review and risks for local 
government, particularly the impact of high inflation. The report provides 
details of the forecast outturn position against budgets set in March 2023.  

2.2 The 2023/24 net revenue budget is £12.113m the table below shows the 
budget alongside the 2023/24 forecast outturn as at Quarter 3. A 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



breakdown of the revenue budget and forecast outturn can be found in 
Appendix A:    

 2023/24 
Budget 

2023/24 
Forecast 
outturn 

Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Net Cost of Services 17,230 17,996 766 
Total corporate budgets 1,173 1,025 (148) 
Total reserves (818) (1,216) (398) 
Total Funding (5,472) (5,472) - 
Net revenue spend 12,113 12,333 220 
Funded by Council Tax (12,113) (12,113) - 
Overspend/(underspend) - 220 220 
2.3 High inflation has impacted on the councils spending with contracts, 

utilities and salary increases at levels above budget. Increases to the 
Bank of England’s base rate have resulted in interest rate rises which 
impact on the rate at which the Council can borrow and also the return 
that the Council can achieve on its investments. A summary of significant 
variances is provided in Appendix B, this gives details of the £220k 
forecast overspend. 
 

2.4 The revised capital budget for 2023/24 is £28.335m plus £2.954m 
approved but not yet committed, as set out in Appendix C. The forecast 
outturn is £24.230 giving a variance of £4.105m.  
The main variances are in respect of pausing the Old River Lane & Arts 
centre project and rephasing of IT capital s
[...]
cil’s financial management framework requires quarterly 
reports to Audit and Governance Committee and the Executive with expenditure 
forecasts to year end. 
 

Specific Wards 
No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 
material 
7.1  
Appendices 
A 2023/24 Revenue budget & forecast outturn 
B Significant variances 
C 2023/24 Capital programme & forecast outturn 
 

 
Contact Member  Councillor Carl Brittain 

Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk 

Contact Officer  Steven Linnett 

Head of Strategic Finance and Property, 

Contact Tel. No. 01279 502050 

Steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

Alison Street, Financial Planning Manager 

alison.street@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



2023/24 Revenue budget - Qtr 3 Forecast outturn position 
2023/24
budget

Forecast
outturn

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

N
et

 C
os

t o
f S

er
vi

ce
s

Chief Executive & Directors 349
-
-

325 (24)
Communications, Strategy & Policy 1,520 1,613 93
HR & Organisational Development 570 584 14
Strategic Finance & Property 2,061 2,480 419
Corporate 530 618 88
Housing & Health 2,193 2,133 (60)
Democratic and Legal 1,506 1,532 26
Planning & Building Control 2,209 2,663 454
Operations 2,803 2,616 (187)
Shared Revenues & Benefits Service 1,798 1,781 (17)
Revenues & benefits retained costs (467) (451) 16
Housing Benefit Subsidy (371) (405) (34)
Shared Business & Technology Services 2,291 2,269 (22)
CERA 238 238 -
Total Net Cost of Services 17,230 17,996 766

Co
rp

or
at

e
Bu

dg
et

s

Minimum Revenue Provision 557 557 -
Interest Payments on loans 979

-
-

1,400 421
Interest & Investment income (1,000)

-
-

(1,569) (569)
Pension Fund Deficit contribution 637

-
-

637 -
Corporate Budgets Total: 1,173

-
-

1,025 (148)

U
se

 o
f R

es
er

ve
s Contributions to Earmarked reserves 590

-
-

445 (145)
Contributions from Earmarked reserves (1,408)

-
-

(1,661) (253)
Use of General Reserve - - -
New Homes Bonus Priority Sp
[...]
hgate End 55 55 340 285 0

Hostels 187 187 0 (187) 187

Pinehurst Community Hall 180 180 0 (180) 180

Vehicles and Equipment

Rolling programme to be utilised on ICT 

projects subject to ITSG review

913 1,363 100 (1,263) 0

LED Lighting Upgrades 107 135 0 (135) 135

Community Assets

Replacement play equipment across the 

district (in response to the Condition Audit to 

be reviewed in 2018/19)

20 70 27 (43) 0

Castle Park - HLF 200 2,700 2,700 0 0

Phisiobury Park - HLF 35 35 35 0 0

Buryfields 0 38 38 0 0

Revenue Expenditure Funded as Capital 

Under Statute (REFCUS)

Home Improvement Loans 0 120 0 (120) 0

Improve & renew structures along rivers and 

watercourses 
39 87 87 0 0

Land Management Asset Register & 

Associated Works
6 56 56 0 0

Green Deal Loans 0 20 0 (20) 0

Historic Building Loans 0 20 0 (20) 0

Community Capital Grants 0 65 0 (65) 0

Current Capital Programme Budget Total 12,916 28,335 24,230 (4,105) 807

Approved But Not Yet Committed

Buntingford Depot site works 384 repair to vehicle washer & drainage

St Andrews Street CP Resurfacing 70

Transformation Programme 1,000 ICON & Advance 

Capital Contingency - Major Projects 1,500

Current Capital Programme Budget Total 2,954

Capital Forecast Outturn Quarter 3 \ December 2023

Page 31



East Herts Council Report 

Executive  

Date of meeting:  Tuesday 12 March 2024 

Report by:  Councillor Sarah Hopewell – Executive Member for 
Wellbeing 

Report title:   Ward Freman Pool Update 

Ward(s) affected:  Buntingford; 
 

Summary – To provide an update on Ward Freman Pool following its 
closure in December 2023 for health and safety reasons. 

Recommendation/s for Executive: 

(a) To agree a 6-month postponement in bringing an options 
report to Executive on the future of the pool 

 
1.0 Proposal(s) 

 
1.1 To allow the community Group to present a business case to 

Hertfordshire County Council, Executive agree that the options 
report be deferred to September 2024. 
 

1.2 That officers instruct the commissioning of a condition survey. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In December 2023 due to health and safety concerns raised and 
demonstrated by the council’s contracted operators of the site a 
decision was taken to close the pool whilst further evaluation of 
options took place on the future of the pool. 
 

2.2 Officers proposed that an options appraisal would be undertaken 
and presented back to Executive in spring 2024.  

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



2.3 Since the announcement of the closure in December 2023, East 
Herts officers have been in dialogue with officers from 
Hertfordshire County Council regarding the options for the pool. 
HCC are the freeholders of the pool and as such agreement has to 
be reached with them on a future option. 

2.4 Buntingford residents and the wider community have expressed a 
strong desire to form a community group to run the pool going 
forward. 

2.5 HCC have agreed to consider a community led business plan, 
Should HCC consider the plan viable, they will enter discussions to 
look at the viability, risks and liability in more depth. 

2.6 HCC have asked the Community group to submit a business plan 
to them by the end of February 2024. 

2.7 The community group have not yet submitted a business plan, but 
work continues to progress this work, HCC are aware of the delay. 

2.8 For EHC to examine and make recommendations, the council 
needs to be in possession of all facts. This means waiting on HCCs 
decision on whether it will enter discussions with the Community 
group with regard to securing a lease arrangement. 

2.9 In addition, EHC officers have been instructed to commission a 
condition survey of the pool now that it is drained and more easily 
accessed. This survey will, in turn, inform the viability of the pool’s 
future. 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 Until this is clear, EHC is unable to present options and it is 
therefore proposed that a full report is deferred for 6 months to 
enable HCC and the Community group to conclude a direction of 
travel. 

4.0 Options 

4.1 Defer full options appraisal reporting on the future of Ward 
Freman pool until no later than September 2024 -RECOMMENDED 

4.2 Continue with the production of a report now, making assumptions 
on options – NOT RECOMMENDED 

Page 33



4.3 Do nothing – although the pool is currently ‘mothballed’ it 
continues to be a liability for both EHC and HCC with an annual 
liability of £96k – NOT RECOMMENDED 

5.0 Risks 

5.1 The more time that elapses before a decision is taken, the greater 
the risk of the pool falling into further disrepair. 

5.2 There is an ongoing financial liability for both EHC and HCC 

5.3 The longer the uncertainty remains around the future of the pool, 
the greater the effort and cost needed to reinstate pool use, 
should that be the outcome of the options appraisal. 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 
6.1 HCC have been kept informed of and been involved in 

discussion regarding the future of the pool as freeholder 
of the site. 

 

Community Safety 
No 

Data Protection 
No 

Equalities 
No 

Environmental Sustainability 
No 

Financial 
The budget for Ward Freman pool is net expenditure of £140k per year.  
By mothballing the pool there is a saving of £44k.  The pool will remain in 
care and maintenance until such time as Hertfordshire County Council 
determine the community bid to operate the pool.  If the County Council 
opts to allow the community to operate the pool then East Herts £140k 
expenditure will no longer be required to subsidise the pool on an ongoing 
basis.  Members have indicated they may wish to use the budget to 

Page 34



provide pump priming finance to the community group should they be 
successful in becoming the operator of the pool.  Should the community 
not be successful then East Herts will need to reach a mutually agreed 
position with Hertfordshire County Council to bring the joint use 
agreement to an end.  The agreement can only be mutually ended 
otherwise it 

Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
594 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor B Crystall (Leader) 
  Councillors M Goldspink, C Brittain, A Daar, 

J Dumont, V Glover-Ward, S Hopewell, 
T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Bull. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Peter Mannings - Committee 
Support Officer 

  
369   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
370   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
reminded them to use the microphones to be heard on 
the webcast. 
 

 

 
371   MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed, and Councillor Brittain 
seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
595 

on 13 February 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 February 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

  
372   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
373   FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 - Q3 FORECAST TO 

YEAR END   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented a report on the Financial Management of the 
Council 2023/24 - Quarter 3 forecast financial outturn to 
year end. 
 
Councillor Brittain said that the forecast headline 
overspend on the revenue account was £220k and the 
forecast underspend on the capital budget was £4.1m, 
and the forecast revenue overspend detailed in enclosure 
1 was significantly lower than the £491k forecast in 
quarter 2. 
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Glover-Ward 
seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor Wilson asked for a comment from the 
Executive Member for Financial Sustainability in respect 
of the current state of reserves. Councillor Brittain said 
the council did have lower reserves like a lot of similar 
councils, but the total reserves were around about £20m. 
He said that the general reserves were £4m. 
 
Councillor Crystall asked for a comment from the 
Executive Member in respect of the rephasing of IT 
capital spend. Councillor Brittain said that this capital 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
596 

spend had come out of the quarter 3 forecast and had not 
been rolled forward. 
 
Councillor Crystall asked if the police dogs had gone into 
Charringtons House. The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property said that there had been a request from the 
Metropolitan Police to use Charringtons House for dog 
training. He advised that they had not yet started to use 
the building as services needed to capped off before this 
use started.   
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the net revenue budget 
forecast overspend of £220k be noted; 
 
(B) the capital programme forecast outturn 
variance of £4.105m be noted; and 
 
(C) the proposed capital budget carry forwards of 
£807k be noted. 

  
374   WARD FREMAN POOL UPDATE  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Wellbeing presented a report 
that provided an update on Ward Freman Pool following 
its closure in December 2023 for health and safety 
reasons. 
 
Councillor Hopewell said that the Hertfordshire County 
Council (HCC) had found out that the DfE funding was 
ending at the end of the next academic year, meaning 
that HCC who owned the building were not in a position to 
offer any ongoing support. 
 
Councillor Hopewell said that Hertfordshire County 
Council had provisionally agreed in principle that a 
community group could take on the facility pending a 
viable business plan. She said that a group had formed, 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
597 

and an application had been submitted to the Charity 
Commission on the 15 March 2024. The group was on 
track to submit a business plan for Thursday. 
 
Councillor Hopewell said that the main grant pot for the 
estimated £700k required to fix the pool was the 
community ownership fund. She said that there would be 
quarterly funds until March 2025 and due to the delays, 
this recommended a 6-month delay so that all the 
information could be collated. She said that the final 
deadline had been brought forward to the end of May.  
 
Councillor Hopewell proposed that the recommendation in 
the report be supported. Councillor Hoskin seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Glover-Ward asked how long the condition 
survey would take and was there a way of getting an 
assurance that this could be in place before May. 
Councillor Hopewell said that she could not give that 
assurance, but it would be great to have a date in diary in 
the next couple of weeks to have the report by May. 
 
Councillor Bull said that he admired the group for the hard 
work that they had done. The motion to support the 
recommendations having been proposed and seconded 
was put to the meeting and upon a vote being taken, was 
declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that a 6-month postponement in 
bringing an options report to Executive on the 
future of the pool, be agreed. 

  
375   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 7.14 pm 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 



E  E 
 
 

 
598 

Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


